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APPLICATION ACCEPTED: August 16, 2012 
PLANNING COMMISSION: November 15, 2012 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS: November 20, 2012 

C o u n t y of F a i r f a x , V i r g i n i a 
November 8, 2012 

STAFF REPORT ADDENDUM 

APPLICATION PCA 89-L-008 

LEE DISTRICT 

APPLICANT: 

PRESENT ZONING: 

PARCEL: 

ACREAGE: 

FAR/DENSITY: 

OPEN SPACE: 

PLAN MAP: 

PROPOSAL: 

Fairfax County School Board 

R-3 and H-C 

90-1 ((1)) 52 

8.14 acres 

0.22 FAR 

4.9 acres or 61% 

Public Use 

To amend RZ 89-L-008 to permit an Increase 
In gross floor area for expansion and renovation 
of an existing public school 

STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS: 

Staff recommends approval of PCA 89-L-008, subject to the execution of the 
proffered conditions consistent with those contained in Appendix 1 of the staff report. 

Staff recommends approval of a modification of the transitional screening and 
barrier requirements along all applicable property lines In favor of the proposed 
landscaping and fencing shown on the GDP. 

Staff recommends approval of a waiver of the Fairfax County Countywide Trails 
Plan requirement for construction of an on-road bike lane along Old Keene Mill Road In 
favor of provision of a perpetual easement as proffered. 

Mary Ann Tsai 

Excellence * Innovation * Stewardship 
Integrity Teamwork * Public Service 

Department of Planning and Zoning 
Zoning Evaluation Division 

12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 801 
Fairfax, Virginia 22035-5509 

Phone 703-324-1290 FAX 703-324-3924 
www.fairfaxcountv.gov/dpz/ 

D E P A R T M E N T OF 

PLANNING 
& Z O N I N G 

http://www.fairfaxcountv.gov/dpz/


staff recommends approval of a modification of the minimum front yard 
requirement of 30 feet along the Spring Road frontage to permit a cooling tower and 
concrete pad with a 20 foot brick enclosure wall at the northeast corner of the property to 
be located 23 feet from the property line pursuant to Par. 3G of Sect. 10-104 of the 
Zoning Ordinance. 

It should be noted that it is not the intent of staff to recommend that the Board, in 
adopting any conditions proffered by the owner, relieve the applicant/owner from 
compliance with the provisions of any applicable ordinances, regulations, or adopted 
standards. 

It should be further noted that the content of this report reflects the analysis and 
recommendation of staff; it does not reflect the position of the Board of Supervisors. 

The approval of this proffered condition amendment does not interfere with, 
abrogate or annul any easement, covenants, or other agreements between parties, as 
they may apply to the property subject to this application. 

For information, contact the Zoning Evaluation Division, Department of Planning 
and Zoning, 12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 801, Fairfax, Virginia 22035-5505, 
(703) 324-1290. 

O:\mtsail\PCA\PCA 89-L-008 Garfield ES\Staff Report\Addendum\Staff Report Cover.docx 

Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA): Reasonable accommodation is available upon 48 hours advance 
notice. For additional information on ADA call (703) 324-1334 or TTY 711 (Virginia Relay Center). 



Proffered Condition Amendment 
PCA 89-L-008 

/ V 

Applicant: 
Accepted: 
Proposed: 

S. 

Area: 

Located: 

Zoning: 
Overlay Dist: 
Map Ref Num: 

FAIRFAX COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD 
08/16/2012 
AMEND RZ 89-L-008 PREVIOUSLY APPROVED 
FOR A PUBLIC SCHOOL TO PERMIT AN 
INCREASE IN PROFFERED GROSS FLOOR 
AREA FOR RENOVATION EXPANSION OF 
EXISTING FACILITIES 

8.14 AC OF LAND; DISTRICT - LEE 

7101 OLD KEENE NDLL ROAD. SPRINGFIELD. 
VA 22150 
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GARFIELD ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 
GENERALIZED DEVELOPMENT PLAN 

PCA 89-L-008 
LEE DISTRICT 

FAIRFAX COUNTY, VIRGINIA 

JUNE 29. 2012 
REVISED; A U G U S T 15, 2012 

REVISED; S E P T E M B E R 24, 2012\ 

REVISED; O C T O B E R 5. 2012 

REVISED; O C T O B E R 19, 2012 

REVISED; O C T O B E R 25, 2012 

REVISED: N O V E M B E R 7. 2012 

OWNER/APPLICANT 
FAIRFAX COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD 

8115 Gatehouse Road 
Suite 5400 

Falls Church, VA 22042 
Telephone 571.423.1075 VICINITY MAP 

SCALE: ' • - 2.000' 

SHEET INDEX 

ENGINEER/LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT/PLANNER 
THE BC CONSULTANTS 
12600 Fair Lakes Circle 

Suite 100 
Fairfax, VA 22033 

Telephone 703.449.8100 
Fax 703.449.8108 

ATTORNEY/AGENT 
HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP 

1751 Pinnacle Drive 
Suite 1700 

McLean, VA 22102 
Telephone 703.714.7400 

Fax 703.714.7410 

BC Consultants 
PJmiLOerr • Eagiaecm • Surf̂ fon • LuaJgoape ArcbiteciM 
12800 Fair Ukea Circle, Suite iOO. F»irfM, VA 22033 

(703)449-8100 (703)448-0100 (Fax) 
www. bcconsulta nU.com 
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EX. OLD KFCMC U/U ffO. - ffT. /€44 fCSUD SPetŜ  40 Wh (tarn MMTf 

X7± TO PROPOSED BULDWC 

wOwJ-U I —KJ\J\JV 
uRCn METriODl 

3aR'.C.n:LD TRS 
J5E: RESIDE: 

FF TTPI 

USE: RESOENTLAL 
(VACANT) 

^bvJl 
CARMCLD T L C U E K M R T SCHOOL 

Mil l ' l ^ f f U U T T n i i j . j i j B M : SPK 

USE: RESCE>OLAL (VACAfiT̂  'tnuR-:'RiNGr;E;i.D TRS. C 
A-:iZ vSE: R£5I0EN:iA i j i m i m i 

USE: CHURCH 
(PARKING LOT] 

62'~6 ±̂ . 

USE: PUBLIC PARK 

6OCE : 3 R R G RD 

SITE TABULATIONS: LEGEND: 
EXISTING ZONING: 
EXISTING USE: 

LAND AREA: 

EXISTING CROSS FLOOR AREA: 

APPROVED CROSS FLOOR AREA: 

PROPOSED ADDITIONAL GROSS FLOOR AREA: 

PROPOSED TOTAL CROSS FLOOR AREA: 

EXISTING FLOOR AREA RATIO: 

APPROVED FLOOR AREA RATIO: 

UAXMUM FLOOR AREA RATIO ALLOWED BY ORDINANCE: 

PROPOSED FLOOR AREA RATIO: 

OPEN SPACE REQURED: 

OPEN SPACE PROVOED: 

PARKING SPACES REQUIRED: 

PARKWG SPACES PROVIDED: 

LOADING SPACES REQUIRED: 

LOADING SPACES PROVCED: 

MAXIMUM BUILOINC HECHT ALLWHED: 
^ BUILDING KIGHT P 

R-3. H-C 
ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

8.13864 Ac. or 354,519 s 
58.881 «t ± 
73.776 *.f. 
4.59 7 3.f. 

78.373 ».f ± 

0 30 (PUBLIC USES) 

NO REOUKEMENT 

217,121 vl. ± (61.2* ± of LAND AREA) 
60 SPACES (2) 
79 SPACES 
2 SPACES 
2 SPACES 

GENERAL NOTES: 

1 THE INFORMATION SMCH*N ON THIS CENERAUZED DEVELOPMENT PLAN (GOP) IS IN AGREEMENT WITH MINOR SITE PLAN 
(9599—MSP—002) PREVIOUSLY SUBMITTED TO THE FAIRFAX COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PU8UC WORKS AND ENVIRONMENTAL 
SERVICES (DPWES). 9599-MSP-002 IS BONG REVIEWED CONCURRENT KKITW THIS PROFFERED CONDITION PLAN AMENDMENT 
APPLICATION. REVIAONS TO THIS GOP MAY BE PERMITTED AS DIRECTED AND APPROVED BY DP*CS PROVIDED THAT ANY 
REVISIONS MADE ARE IN ACCORDANCE HKITH THE PROVFLSONS OF ARTICLE 18. PART 2. SECTXJN 204, PARAGRAPH 5 OF THE 
FAIRFAX COUNTY ZONING ORDINANCE. 

2. THE DIMENSIONS FOR A U PROPOSED STRUCTURES (EXPANSION 

SITE TABULATIONS FOOTNOTES: 

(1) THE APPROVED REZONING 8 9 - L - 0 0 8 REFLECTED THE LAND AREA AS APPROXIMATELY 8.053 ACRES. T>̂ E AREA WAS BASED 
ON INFORMATION OF RECORD AND DID NOT CONSTITUTE A FIELD RUN BOUNDARY SURVEY. IT WAS USTED AS '8.0530 ACRES 
OF LAND. MORE OR LESS" IN THE METES AND BOUNDS DESCRIPTION INCLUDED WTH R2 B9-L-OOE. 

THE BOUNDARY INFORMATION SHOWN ON THIS CDP WAS TAKEN FKOM A FIELD RUN BOUNDARY SURVEY PERFORMED BY BC 
CONSULTANTS AND DATED APRIL 22. 2011. THE BOUNDARY SURVEY CONFIRMED THE ACTUAL SITE AREA AS A I 4 ACRES 
(354,519 S.F.) AND SHALL BE THE BASIS OF THE LAND AREA PROPOSED WITH THIS PROFFERED CONOMON AMENDMENT 
APPLICATION. NO DEDICATION. SALE OR OTHERWISE TRANSFER OF LAND IS PROPOSED WTH THIS PROFFERED CONDITION 
AMENDMENT APPLICANT. 

PROPOSED BULBING EXPANSION 

EXISTING BUIUXNG 

APPROXIMATE UMITS OF CLEARING AND GRADING 

E EMPLOYEE FOR 54 SPACES PLUS FOUR (4) 

CURVE TABLE 
3JRVE RADIUS LENGTH TANGOJT BEARING CHORD DELTA 

17.133.01" 264.70' 132.40' N 77-35 ,38" E 264.79' 0"53'08" 
2 32.00- 55.68' JMfl" 5 STSS'S?" E 49.05' 100T03'4R 

DE3GNEP BY: DDO 
DRAFTED BY: CAP 

CHECKED BY: PLR 
DATE: JUNE 29. 2012 
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CAD NAME: G11516G0P 
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H IN SECT. 2 - 5 U OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE. ALL SIGNS 
PROVISIONS SET FORTH IN ARTICLE 12 OF THE ZONING 

20.75' 

40- ANGIX AT 28.75 FEET - 24.1 FEET 
MIN FRONT YARD = 30 FEET 
FRONT YARD AT OLD KEENE MILL ROAD - 30 FEET 

FROIT YARD AT « D KFFNF Mill ROAH 

40* ANGLE AT 2 1 7 5 FEET - 24.1 FEET 
MIN. FRONT YARD = 30 FEET 
FRONT YARD AT SPRING ROAD - 30 FEET 

FRONT TARO AT SPRINC ROAD 

35- ANGLE AT 26.75 FEET - 20.1 FEET 
MIN. REAR YARD - 25 FEET 
SCE YARD AT W/SW PROP UNE - 75 FFFT 
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WATER QUALITT MAP 
•-50 WATER QUAUTY NARRATIVE 

THrS SITE IS WITHIN THE ACCOTINK WATERSHED. THE INCREASE IN WPERVIOUS AREA IS 
3.8*. WHICH IS LESS THAN THE 20* UAXMUM REQUIRED FOR PROPOSED 

WPROVtVENTS TO BE CONSIDERED REDEVELOPMENT. THUS, THE POSPHORUS REMOVAL 
CALCULATIONS FOR REDEVBJOPMENT WERE UTUZED PER PfM 6-0401.28 TO 
DETERMME THE REQUIRED POSPHOROUS REMOVAL TO BE 20.BOX THE WATER QUAUTY 
REQUIREMENT IS MET BY USING A PROPOSED REFORESTATION EASEMENT AREA AND 
INFILTRATION OF DETAINED STORMWATER FROM AN UNDERGROUND PERFORATED CMP 
DETENTION FACILITY. THESE TWO WATER QUALITY TREATMENT FACILITIES WILL PROVIDE 
29.74X PHOSPHORUS REMOVAL FOR THE 9TE. THUS. BMP REQUIREMENTS ARE MET 
FOR THIS SITE. THE REFORESTATION AREA AND UNDERGROUND PERFORATED CMP 
DETENTION AND INFILTRATION FAOUTY WILL BE PRIVATELY MAINTAINED BY FAIRFAX 
COUNTY PUeUC SCHOOLS. 

BMP FACILITY DESIGN CALCULATIONS 

PART 2 CXWPLITE THE WEIGHTED AVERAGE "C" FACTOR FOR THE SITE 

nil I 111 I J 1 . ' g i ; 
O CO ^ r . o «AP # Gvc'.-c;-/ '̂CHURCh iETHOCIST. 

01 ON SITE - REFORESTATION 
(0.54—ACRES) DE TERM ME COMPLIANCE 

62 ONSTE - INFILTRATION 
TRENCH (2.63—ACRES) 

63 ONSTE - UNTREATED 
[4.BB-ACRES) 

REQUIRED 100-YEAR VOLUME COMPUTATION 

STORM 

PROVIDED 100-YEAR VOLUME COMPUTATION 

NOTE; THE ^FORMATION SHOWN ON THIS GENERALIZED DEVELOPMENT PLAN (GOP) IS IN AGREEMENT WITV- MINOR SITE PLAN 
(9599- MSP—002) PREVIOUSLY SUBMITTED TO THE FAIRFAX COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND EN\^RONMENTAL 
SERVICES (DPWES). 9599-MSP-002 IS BEING REVIEWED CONCURRENT WITH THIS PROFFERED CONDITION PLAN AMENOMEN 
APPLICATION. REVISIONS TO THIS COP MAY BE PERMITTED AS DIRECTED AND APPROVED BY DPWES PROVIDED THAT ANY 
REVISIONS MADE ARE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PRO VIS DNS OF ARTICLE 18. PART 2. SECTION 204, 
FAIRFAX COUNTY ZONING ORDINANCE 

SHEET 4 OF 13 



STORMWATER DETENTION AND OVERLAND 
RELIEF MAP 

OVERLAND RELIEF PATH 

PH(JP A5PHAL 
PLAY ARtA 
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[>nMn»9a Footpnnt 

STQRMWATER MANAGEMENT NARRATIVE 
IMS 8.16—ACRES Sit IS LOCAinj WTHIN THE ACC0T1NK CREEK WATERSHED. TOE PRE-DEVELOPMENT CONDITION TOTAL 
RELEASE FROM THS STE tS 23.56-CFS AND 31.43-CFS FOR THE 2- AND 10—YEAR STORMS, RESPECTIVELY. THERE ARE NO 
EXISTING STORM WATER MANAGEMENT FAdUTlES ONSTE. 

THREE 110' LONG, 96" DIAMETER PERFORATED CMP UNDERGROUND DETENTION FACILITY IS PROPOSED FOR THIS STE TO 
PROVIDE WATER QUALITY TREATMENT FOR THE 2-YEAR STORM THROUGH WF*.TRATION, AND TO PROVIDE CONTROLLED RELIEF 
DURING THE 2-YEAR AND 10-YEAR STORM. THE PROPOSED UNDERGROUND DETENTION Wia DETAIN APPROXIMATELY 
1.84—ACRES OF ONSTE RUNOFF. THE POST-DEVELOPMENT CONDITION TOTAL RELEASE FROM THIS SITE IS 1B.21-CFS AND 
25.92-CFS FOR THE 2- AND 10-YEAR STORMS, RESPECTIVELY. 

G s r f i o l d - Stormwater Management A l lowable Release computa t ions 
Onslte Pre-Devek>pment: Flow Calculations Pre-Oevei 
storm FreQuencv a C t Imjhri Area (Ac.) Peak flow lets) 
J-Vear (Sile Area) TCC TO r J T 5 lF^ 23.56 
10-Year (Site Area) 100 0 53 7 27 8 16 31.43 

Post-Development: ControltedAJncontrolted Areas 
Posl-Devetofy 

WeHjhIed-C- AraalAc.l Peak Bo»/(cfs) 
OnsrIe Detained 

2-year 
10-Year 

Total Onsile Area 1 8.16 

OnsHe 8 Offsile Composite C to Deleotion Facility = 0 67 

OVERALL SITE Post-Development Discharge 
Detained PostOnsie 

gfym Release icts) : UnOetamea Iclsi 
2-Veaf 0.00 • 18 21 
10-Year 163 • 24 29 

"Time of cofK̂ rXration fcx pre anc 

TverMs mciuciog known cUi 
P R E - D E V E L O P M E N T IMPERVIOUS AREA MAP 

PRE-DEVELOPMENT 
C-FACTOR 

AREA C. QIA 
IMPERVIOUS A R E A = 3 .12 AC 0 . 9 0 2.81 

AREA Q. QIA 
L A W N - 5 . 0 4 AC 0 . 3 0 1.51 

8.16 AC 0 . 5 3 

SCALE; 1*-100" 
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P O S T - D E V E L O P M E N T IMPERVIOUS AREA MAP 
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DESIGNED BY: POD 
DRAFTED BY: CAD 
CHECKED BY: PLR 
DATE: JUNE 29. 2012 
SCALE: HOR f . lotf 
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OUTLET CONNECTIVITY POND VOLUME POST DEVELOPMENT 
2-YEAR ROUTING SUMMARY 

POST DEVELOPMENT 
10-YEAR ROUTING SUMMARY 1 s 

-isi 

REQUESTED PONT W 

Min. El«v.- US Invert Ei«v 

OUTLET COKNECTTVirr 
I i M Incr«3ttnt - 2.^0 adn 

INFLOW/OUTFLOW HYOROGRAPH SUmW Ŷ 

r t i n g Total Qouf .00 cfa 
« Incre-Twnt • 2-M) siic 

IK FLCm/OUTFLOW HYDROGKAPH SU>»BlKY 

Outfal l E l . f t £2. f t 

Bairai Length 
Barrel Slope 

23b.2^ 
235.^0 

236!00 

2664 
3243 
3626 

9610 
0262 
0906 
1539 
2159 
2762 

3 ID - FACILITY 

e Type - rw S 

DETENTION VOLUME 
tKltlAL CONDITIONS 
Sta r t ing WS El«v - 228.5C 
S ta r t ing Voiunw - C 

DETENTION FACILITY DISCHARGE 
SUMMARY 

234.50 
235.00 
235.50 

1654 
2153 
3243 
4429 
5662 

3345 
4435 
5391 
6156 

MASTER KETWORK SUMM 
SCS Unit Hydrograph H 

Hydxograph Pi le Import Option Use 

100 16296 

COMPOSITE OUTFLOW SUMMARY 

OVERLAND RELIEF NARRATIVE 
ine EXIS71NC SCHOOL ANO AOOITION HAS SEVERAL FLOOR ELEVATIONS. THE EUVATION AT THE MAIN 
ENTRANCE IS 246,33. THE ELEVATION OF THE GYM IS 240.1. THE ELEVATION OF THE ADDITION AT THE 
NORTHWEST ENTRANCE IS 245.63, ANO TME ELEVATION OF THE ENTRANCE FOR THE AOOtnON AT THE 
CONNECTION WTH THE EXISTING SCHOOL IS 243.33. 

EX. INLET T146 IS A GRATE INLET M A SUMP VMTH A TOP ELEVATION OF 240.47. T IS LOCATED «€ST OF 
THE SCHOOL ADDITION . OVtRLAND REUEF IS PROVIDED AT AN ELEVATION OF 240.8 TO THE SOUTH AND 
FLOWING TOWARD EX INLET 1133. THE PONDING AT THIS INLET WOULD ONLY AFFECT THE SCHOOL AT THE 
NORTHWEST ENTRANCE OF THE ADOITION. WHICH IS ALMOST 5 FEET ABOVE THE OVtRLAND REUEF 
ELEVATION. THUS. OVERLAND REUEF IS PROVCED. 

EX. INLET 1133 IS A DOUBLE GRATE INLET IN A SUMP WTH A TOP ELEVATION OF 230.98. IT IS LOCATED 
AT THE REAR OF THE BUILDING APPROXWATELY IN LINE WTH THE NORTHMICST CORNER OF THE GYV. 
OVERLAND REUEF IS PROVIDED AT AN ELEVATION OF 240.1 TO THE SOUTH AND FLOWS OVERLAND TOWARD 
THE SOUTHERN PARKING LOT. THE PONDING AT THIS INLET WOULD ONLY AFFECT THE GYM. THE GYM IS 
JUST OVER 8 INCHES ABOVE THE OVERLAND REUEF ELEVATION. THUS, OVtRLAND REUEF IS PROVOED. 

EX. INLET 1126 IS A CRATE INLET IN A SUMP WITH A TOP ELEVATION OF 236.76 IT IS LOCATED AT THE 
REAR OF THE BUILDING AND IS THE SAME STRUCTURE THAT THE STORMWATER SYSTEM ANO ROOF DRAIN 
SYSTEM TIES INTO. OVERLAND RELIEF IS PROVIDED AT AN ELEVATION OF 239.3 TO THE WEST AND FLOWS 
OVERLAND TOWARD INLET 11 IS. THE PONDING AT THIS INLET WOULD ONLY AFFECT THE GYM. THE GYV IS 
JUST 1.5 FEET ABOVE THE OVERLAND REUEF ELEVATION. THUS. OVERLAND REUEF IS PROVIDED. 

INLET 1 IS A DROP INLET IN A SUMP WITH A TOP ELEVATION OF 237.33. IT IS LOCATED IN THE SOUTHERN 
PARKING LOT. OVERLAND REUEF IS PROVIDED TO THE SOUTHWEST AT ELEVATION 237.77. THE FLOW 
CONTINUES OFFSITE TOWARDS AN EMST1NG HEADWALL AND CHANNEL ON THE ADJACENT PROPERTY TO THE 
SOUTH. THE PONDUG AT THIS INLET DOES NOT FLOOD ANY BUILDINGS. THUS, OVERLAND REUEF IS 
PROVIDED. 

OVERLAND REUEF IS PROVIDED IN THE COURTYARD THROUGH STORAGE. THE OVERLAND REUEF IS NOT 
DESKMED TO FLOW OUT OF THE COURTYARD BECAUSE THAT WOULD ENTAIL WATER FLOWING THROUGH THE 
BUILDING StJCE THE COURTYARD IS AN ENCLOSED SPACE. THE COURTYARD IS GRADED TO STORE THE 
100-YEAR STORM AS IF THE WLETS WERE CLOGGED. ADDITIONALLY. THE PIPES LEADING FROM THE 
COURTYARD TO THE STE STORM SEWER ARE DESIGNED TO CARRY THE 100-YEAR STORM. 

NOTE: THE tJFORMATIQN SHOWN ON THIS GFNFRAl l7Fn DFVri QPMENT PLAN fGDPi IS IN AGREEMENT WITH MINOR 
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"TT 
DQIIMSTTyAU IMPOUWDUFNT5 NARRAT1VF 
FMRFAX COUNTY REQUIREMENTS DICTATE THAT OOmSTREAM MPOUNOMENTA BE IDENTIFIED MTHIN A DRAMACE AREA THAT IS 100 TMES THE 
DISTURBED PORTION OF THE SITE. 

THE 4.50-ACRES OF OSTURSED AREA OF THE STTE REACHES AN UNNAMED TRBUTARY OF LONG BRANCH AT POINT T THROUGH A CLOSED STORM 
SE*0 SYSTEM. AT POINT T THE RUNOFF IS DISCHARGED INTD AN OPEN CHANNEL «WER£ IT IS CONVEYED TO POINT C AT POWT V. THE 
DRAINAGE AREA HAS BEEN CALCULATED TO BE ABOUT 470 ACRES, WHICH IS MORE THAN 100 TMES THE DISTURBED AREA THERE ARE NO 
OOWKSTREAW IMPOUNDMENTS BETWEEN THE SITE AND POtTT V . THUS, A BATHYMETRIC SURVEY WILL NOT BE REOURED. 

EXnWT Of REVIEW NARRATIVE 
THERE ARE TWO OUTFAUS FOR *WICH KPROVEMENTS ARE BEMG PROPOSED. THE EXISTING 5T0RMWATER SYSTEM CNSTTT LEAVES THE PROPERTY 
AT EXISTING STRUCTURE 1143 (POINT q . THE RUNOFF IS CONVEYED THROUGH AN EXISTING 84" DIAMETER STORM SEWER SYSTEM UNDER THE 
PLAYING FIELDS AND PARKING OVERFLOW TO THE WEST OF THE GARFIELD ELEMENTARY SCHOa BUILDING AND CONTINUES SOUTH OFFSTE WHERE FT 
OUTFALLS TO AN OPEN DRAINAGE CHANNEL 

THE DRAINAGE AREA OF THE SYSTEM AT WHICH OUR DRAINAGE lUPRONtMENTS STOP. AT DOS TING STRUCTURE 1128, IS 3.06 ACRES THE PONT 
OF CONFUUENCE *rm EXISTING STRUCTURE 1128 IS DOWNSTREAM AT EMSTINC STRUCTURE 1133 (POINT "B'). THE TOTAL ONSTE AND OFFSTE 
DRAINAGE AREA AT EX. 115J IS 91.U ACRES. WE ANALYZED THE EXISTING 84" PIPE AND ITIS ADEQUATE. SEE STORM SEKO COMPUTATIONS AS 
SHOW ON ADEQUATE OUTFALL ANALYSIS. SHETT a 

AT EXISTWC STRUCTURE 1133, THE DRAINAGE AREA OF THE EXISTING 84* DIAMETER PIPES IS 91.44 ACRES. *W)CH IS MORE THAN 90* OF 3.06 
ACRES. THE OUTFALL ANALYSIS MUST EXTEND ISO" DOWNSTREAM OF EXISTING STRUCTURE 1133. WE ANALYZED THE OUTFALL WITHIN WE 
EX STING 84* DIAMETER STORM SEWER AND IT IS ADEQUATE. AS SHOWN ON STORM COMPUTATIONS SPREADSHEET. SHEET 16. IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
6-0203.2A. THE EXTENT OF REVIEW ENDS AT THIS PONT IT IS THE OPMON OF THE ENGWEER THAT THE SYSTEM PROVIDES AN ADEQUATE 
OUTFALL FOR THE PROPOSED ilPROVEMENTS. 

THE DRAINAGE AREA OF THE SYSTEM AT WHICH OUR DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS STOP. AT PROPOSED STRUCTURE 1 (POINT T)'). IS 0.88 ACRES. 
THE PONT OF CONFLUENCE UTTH PROPOSED STRUCTURE 1 IS DOWNSTREAM AT EXISTING STRUCTURE 1143 (POINT '£*) THE TOTAL ONSTE AND 
OFFSTE DRAINAGE AREA AT EX. 1143 IS 95.07 ACRES. 

AT EXSUNG STRUCTURE 1143, THE DRAINAGE AREA OF THE EXISTING 84* DIAMETER PIPES IS 95 07 ACRES. WHICH IS MORE THAN 90* OF 0.98 
ACRES. THE OUTFALL ANALYSIS MUST EXTEND IStf DOWNSTREAM OF EXISTING STRUCTURE 1143l * ANALYZED THE OUTFALL AND IT IS 
ADEQUATE, AS SHOW ON ADEQUATE OUTFALL ANALYSIS, SHEET & IN ACCORDANCE WITH 6-0203.2A, THE EXTENT OF REVIEW ENDS AT THIS 
POINT. IT IS THE OP#«ON OF THE ENOiCER THAT THE SYSTEM PROVIDES AN ADEQUATE OUTFALL FOR THE PROPOSED MPRO^MENTS 

«) THE POINT WHERE IMPROVEMENTS TO EXISTING 
STORM SE*€R END AT EXISTING STRUCTURE 
1128 AND EXTENT OF REVIEW BEGINS (3.06 AC.) 

\ POINT OF CONFLUENCE WHERE THE 
' CONTRIBUTINC DRAINAGE AREA (91.44 ACRES) 

IS GREATER THAN 90* OF THE DRAINAGE AREA 
AT POINT 0. [PFM »6-0203.2A] 

) 150' DOWNSTREAM FROM CONaUENCE AT POINT 
E. THE EXTENT OF REVIEW ENDS HERE [PFM 
6-0203.2A] 

THE POINT WHERE IMPROVEMENTS TO EXISTING 
STORM SE*€R END AT PROPOSED STRUCTURE 1 
AND EXTENT OF REVIE* BEONS (0.98 ACRES). 
POINT OF CONFLUENCE WHERE THE 
CONTRIBUTING DRAINAGE AREA (95.07 ACRES) 
IS GREATER THAN 90* OF THE DRAINAGE AREA 
AT POINT A. [PFM t6-0203.2A] 

150' DOVWSTREAM FROM CONFLUENCE AT PONT 
B. THE EXTENT OF REVIEW ENDS HERE [PFM 
6-0203.2A] 

DOWNSTREAM IMPOUNDMENTS REVIEW 
) UMITS MET FOR ALL OUTFALLS (PER 

LTl 03-05) 

NOTE: THE INFORMATION S 

T OF PUBLIC WORKS AND ENVIRONMENTAL 
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P R E - D E V E L O P M E N T OUTFALL MAP 
SCALE: I'slOO' 

SECTION 1 

227.72' 

0)0-233.29 CFs - 97.74 
Tc - 10 MINUTES 
MANNING'S 'r' CHANNa SLOPE - 0.01 FT/FT 

J.C6 FT/S 
6.19 FT 

H:1 =50 
V I =5 

P O S T - D E V E L O P M E N T OUTFALL MAP 
Qrr r inM ^ 

- 10 MMUTES 
S 'n'- 0.10 

CHANNEL SLOPE - A01 FT/FT 
3.04 n /s 
6.60 FT 

SCALE 
r=50 

V:1"=5 

I 

^Yuani 
OUTFALL 

t DESCWT10N 
PRE-OCV. 

AREA 
(AC.) 

PRE-DEV. 
C-FACTOR 

PRE-DEV. 
FLOW 

PRE 
o> 

(CFS) 

PRE 
0)0 

(CFS) 

posT-oev. 
AREA 
(AC) 

POST-OEV. 
C-F ACTOR 

CHANCE IN 
FLOW 

POST-OEV. 
FLOW 
(AC) 

POST 

(<^) 

POST 
0*1 

(CFS) 

AOeOUACY 
CONCLUSCN 

A ONSTE-
STORU SEW. 

INLETS 
4.22 0.55 CONCENT 

-RATED 12.65 16.87 5.53 a5S Y CONCENT-
RATED 16.58 22.11 ADEQUATE PER 

PfW 6-0203.36(3) 

A ONSTE- EX. 
OFFSTE 
CHANNEL 

1.99 0.36 SHEET a9i DECREASE SHEET 2.08 ADEQUATE PER 
PFM 8 - 0202.6* 

1 A ONSITE-
SPWNG RO 1.09 0.62 SHEET 3.68 4.91 1.02 a69 MCREASE SHEET 3.84 6.12 ADEQUATE PER 

PFM 6-0202.68 

A CNSTE-EX. 
INLET ON 
SPRING RD 

Q.se 0.75 SHEET 3.51 4.69 a7o 0.71 DECREASE CONCENT-
RATED 2.71 3.61 

YES 
NO DRAINAGE 

IMPRÔMENTS 

SECTION 2 

2 4 0 

2 3 5 
- ' -

2 3 0 

. ^ 
J.—10-YR W.S.EX; 
, -227.69' 

2 2 5 

1 ? 2 2 0 1 ? 0*>-234 81 CFS 
A - 98.38 AC. 

SCALE 
H:l"=50' 
V : r=5 ' 

Tc - 10 MMUTES 
MANMNCS 'n'- O.10 
CHANNEL SLOPE - a01 FT^T 
Vio- 3.06 FT/5 
diB- 6.47 FT 

SCALE 
H:l"=50' 
V : r=5 ' 

ADEQUATE QUTTALL NARRATIVE AND PESCRIPTIPN 
OF EXISTING CONDITIONS 

APPROXWATtLY 88.70 ACRES OF OFFSTE DRAINAGE AREA IS 
CONVEYED THROUGH AN EXISTING 84' DIAMETER CMP STORM SEKHER 
SYSTEM lUfHICH DRAINS SOUTH CROSSING UNDER OLD KEENE MILL 
ROAD. THE EXISTING STORM SEWER CONTINUES SOUTH. ONSITE 
UNDER THE GARFIELD ELEMENTARY SCHOOL PLAYING FIELDS AND 
PARKING OVERFLOW. THE EXISTING SYSTEM CAPTURES AN 
ADDITIONAL 1.54 ACRES OF OFFSITE RUNOFF FROM OLD KEENE MILL 
ROAD. 0.28 ACRES OF OFTSITE RUNOFF FROM PROPERTIES ALONG 
THE WESTERN PROPERTY UNE, AND ALSO 5,S3 ACRES OF ONSTE 
RUNOFF (POST-DEVELOPMPENT) THE PONT AT WHICH THE 84" 
DIAMETER STORM SEWER SYSTEM LEAVES THE SITE IS AT EXISTING 
STRUCTURE 1143 (STR. 1143) ANO THE TOTAL ONSITE AND OFFSTE 
DRAINAGE AREA AT THIS POINT IS S6.0S ACRES. 

THERE ARE TWO OUTFALLS FOR *HICH IMPROVEMENTS ARE BONG 
PROPOSED, THE P0#<T THE IMPROVEMENTS END IS ONSHE AT 
STRUCTURE 1. ONSTE RUNOFF FROM STRUCTURE 1 DRAINS INTO STR. 
1143. 

THE RUNOFF CONTINUES SOOTH ANO OFFSTE THROUGH THE 6<" 
DIAMETER tXISHNG STORM SEWER SYSTEM, WHERE IT OUTFALLS TO 
AN OPEN DRAINAGE CHANNEL WITHIN THE TNBUTARY OF ACCOTINK 
CREEK. CROSS-SECTION DETAILS ARE PROVIDED OF THE EXISTING 
OPEN CHANNa EVERY 50 FEET (SEE CROSS SECTION—1 THROUGH 
CROSS SECTION-3, THIS SHEET) DO*WSTREAM OF STR. 1143. THE 
COMPUTATWNS FOR THE CROSS-SECTIONS ILLUSTRATE THE RUNOFF 
FOR THE 10-YEAR STORM IS NON-EROSIVE ANO CONTAINED WITHIN 
THE BANKS OF A MAN-MADE GRASS CHANNEL 

THE RUNOFF CONTINUES SOUTH FOR APPROXIMATELY 1,400 FEET 
PASSING THROUGH A RESIDENTIAL NDGHBORHOOO BEFORE REACH»4C 
A CULVERT CROSSING AT CALAMO STREET. AFTER RUNOFF FLOWS 
PAST CALAMO STREET THE OPEN DRAINAGE CHANNEL TURNS WEST 
ANO RUNOFF CONITNUES FOR APPROXIMATELY 4.000 FEET BEFORE 
REACHING ACCOTINK CREEK. THE POWT RUNOFF REACHES ACCOTINK 
CREEK THE DRAINAGE AREA IS GREATER THAN ONE SQUARE MLE 
ANO THE DESCRIPTION OF EXISTING CONDITIONS ENDS, PER 
Z.0.9-011.2J(2XC). 

PROPOSED STORM DRAIN DESIGN COMPUTATIONS (DETERMINED FROM LIBRARY PLANS AND OUR SURVEY) 

NOTE: THF »iFQRMATION SHOWN ON THIS GFNFRAl 17FD DFVFI OPMFNT Pi AN 
(GDP̂  IS IN 

WORKS AND ENVIRONMFNTAl asas-MSP-oo? is BFING 

ACCORDANCE 

PLAN VIEW QF C R O S S - S E C T I O N S 
SCALE; r -30 

fi EX 2-HR 1 x RATED FTRE . 

ADEQUATE OUTFALL OF EXISTING 8 4 ' nPE 
ACCUMULATED FLOW IS LESS THAN THE CAPACITY OF THE 
EXISTING 84" PPE. THUS THE PIPES ARE ADEQUATE 
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DCOOUOUS REFORESTATION TREES:* 
CATEGORY IV-m ( r - 2 * CAL.) 
CATEGORY 11 ( r CAL.) 

EVCRCREEN REFORESTATKJN TREES:' 
CATEGORY IV (B'-B' HT.) 
CATEGORY II (6 -8" HT.) 

CATEGORY IV DEOOUOUS TREES 
(2* CAL) FOR WTERIOR PARKNC 
LOT LAMOSCAPING CREDIT 

THIS PLAN FOR LANDSCAPING PURPOSES ONLY 

PRlNGrlELD PIAZA U.C 

£436 SPRINFia 
PRlr.G. Ici.u 

USE: COMMEROAL SMOPPWC CENTER 
(ACROSS OLD KEENE MIX ROAD) 

USE: LOW RISE OFFICE 
(ACROSS OLD KEENE MTA ROAD) 

ex OLD KEENE MfU t(D. - PT. /ff-W POSTED SFCCO" 40 MPH 
R.O W. vMtes 

- e e a s n n a u ^ 

tOT'5 
UAP • agc'.-K-sos 

LCHC. 
USE: RESCE 

CATEGORY IV (2* CAL) 
DEDOUOOS TREES FOR 
PERPHERAL PARWNC LOT 
LANDSCAPING CREDIT 

uRCr-i METnOuiSi 
f S : >R\G r iElD TRS. C! 
^ * lA'-D v 'E : RESISENTiAl 

I 

USE; RESIDE N 
(VACANT) 

ss;7 tYlES RE. 
LwT X DS G' ~ C' -
.•S RLTH M 

f« USE 

3PR1NGRE 
RES 

R - 2 
USE: CHURCH 
(PARKING LOT) 

INTLRIOR PARKING LOT 
AREA (42.855 ».f,) 

TROr CORPORATION 
USE: RESCErmA; 

USE! PUBLIC PARK 
5c<S 5PRtr;G RD 

THGRI7,' FAIRFAX 
L;5£' RESIDEN 

POST OEVELOPMEXT TREE 
CANOPY CREDIT AREA 
(1,942 «.F.) 

POST Oeva.OPMENT TREE 
CANOPY NON-CREDIT 
AREA (NO TREE CANOPY 
CREDIT TAKEN) 

• 09C; -C.-SC-IB XtilfMS R'uTri a TR 
IAFX: USE RESIKNTIA; 

• SEE THE REFORESTATION AREA PLANT 
LIST ON SHEET 11 FOR ADDITIONAL 
INFORMATION. 

TRANSITIONAL SCREENING A N D BARRIER SUMMARY: 

EXISTING USE (SITE): ELEMENTARY SCHOOL (LANO USE 4, COMMUNITY USES (CROUP 4)) 

WORTHffiN BQUNOAHT (AOMa Oil? KEENE yiLi MAP); 
R IS REQUIRED ADJACENT TO TAX MAP # 90-1 ((1)), PARCa 51 A. ADJACENT USE IS A COMMUNITY ASSISTENCE CENTER/FOOD BANK ZONED R-3 

fDPWES). 95B8-tllSP-QQ2 IS BEING REVEME CONCURRENT WITH THIS PROFFERED 

NO TRANSITIONAL SCREEWMC OR BARRIERS ARE REQUIRED ADJACENT USES (ACROSS OLD 
KEENE Mia ROAD) ARE LOW RISE OFFICE (LAND USE & OFFICES) ANO COMMERCIAL 
SHOPPING CENTER (LAND USE 9, RETAIL SALE ESTABUSHMENT-LARCE). 

SOUTHERN BOUNCARY 

NO TRANSITIONAL SCREENING OR BARRIERS ARE REQUIRED. ADJACENT USE IS FAIRFAX 
COUNTY PARK AUTHORITY 0«»IED SPRINGVALE PARK (LANO USE 12, OUASI-PU0UC USES 
(CATEGORY J)). 

A MOOIFICATWN OF THE LOCATION OF THE REOURED BARRIER HAS BEEN REQUESTED TD THE LOCATION OF THE PROPOSED SIX (6) FEET CHAIN LINK FENCE WHERE SHOWN ON THE PLAN ON THE WESTERN PROPERTY UNt 

0 TAX WAP t 90-1 ((1)). PARCEL 47 AND TAX MAP # 90-1 ((!)>. PARCEL 49. ADJACENT USE IS (VACANT) RESIDENTIAL 

IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISONS OF ARTICLE 13 SECTION 13-305 PARAGRAPH 14 OF THE FAIRFAX COUNTY ZONING ORDINANCE, A MODIFICATION TO USE A PROPOSED REFORESTATION AREA (AREA "A") AND THE 
PROPOSED SUPPLEMENTAL EVERGREEN ANO OtaOUOUS TREES AS SHOWN ON THE PLAN HAS BEEN REQUESTED IN UEU OF THE REQUIRED TRANSITIONAL SCREENMG. REFER TO THE TRANSTWNAL SCREENING CALjCUATWNS 
AT SOUTHWEST PROPERTY LUES SHOWN ON SHEET 11. 
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R E F O R E S T A T I O N AREA PLANT UST: 
THIS SHEET FOR LANDSCAPING PURPOSES ONLY 

DECDIJOUS AND EVERGREEN OVERSTORY TREES 

DECDUOUS AND EVERGREEN UNO ERS TORY TREES 

DECDUOUS AND EVERGREEN SHRUBS 

to* Applicable (Nu Bonij, Muniplwr) 

|(Ad|«ctn< to 

fte Canopy Requrqg (A3 * C 

Canopy Raquimd by Large Decidiious Trees (A4 x 0 30| 
fefgreer ShrJ,s R»qa-»g (3 « |A1/10H 

I Canopy PmyOaa (B5 > B6 • B7) REFORESTATION AREA CALCULATIONS: 

REFORESTATION AREA CALCULATIONS: 

•s) I (Ranctom Distrlbiition of 3i 

T R A N S I T I O N A L SCREENING CALCULATIONS AT W E S T E R N P R O P E R T Y LINE: 
AT WESTERN (•ROPERTY LME 

lUonal Scr.en.no Amt IA1 »A2): 
. . Canopy Reomiwi (A3 X 0 751 

r Tme Canopy Regmfad &y Larqa an 
CanopyRequwd byLafoe Dectduoui' 

b« Requrad {3 x (A1/10)): 

Tfwe Canopy PfovKted (B5 • 66 * B7) 
Trea CanopyProv^ by UiW aod M«d..xn E»mrwinTr»«.: " 

Trow Cafxyy Prov<>«j by OthBf (CaiBqofy I Deoduout Tw 

; 

1 \ TREE PLANTING GUIDELINE 

INTERIOR PARKING LOT LANDSCAPING 
CALCULATIONS: 

INTERIOR PARKING UOT AREA: 42,855 1.1, 

INTERIOR PARKING LOT LANDSCAPING AREA 
REQUIRED (SX OF PARKING LOT AREA): 2.143 , ( 

INTERIOR PARKING LOT LANDSCAPING AREA 
PRODDED (11 - 2" CAL. TYPE IV 

DECIDUOUS TREES AT 200 ».f. PER TREE); 
2.200 1.1. 

10-YEAR T R E E CANOPY CALCULATIONS: 
THIS PROFFERED CONQfTON AMENDMENT IS BEING REVEWEO CONCURRENT WfTH MINOR STTE PLAN 

(9599-MSPfl02) PREVOJSLV SUBMTTrED TO THE FAIRFAX COUNTY DEPARTMENT Of PUBLCVIORKS AND 
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES. TREE PRESERVATON TARGET CALCULATIONS AND NARRATIVE, TREE INVENTORY 

3 TREE PRESERVATION PLAN AND NARRATIVE ARE NOT REQUIRED PER PFM 
SECTION 12-05031 

PERIPHERAL PARKING LOT LANDSCAPING 
CALCULATIONS: 

NUMBER OF TREES PROVBCD: 

NUMBER Of TREES PROVOCD; 

NOTTj THE INFORMATION SHCTW< ON THIS CENERAUZED 

NOTE:IN CONSULTATION WITH THE URBAN FOREST MANAGEMENT DiVIStON. THE TREE OUANITCS. TYPES AND SIZES MAY CHANCE DUE TO FINAL ENONEERING PROVIDED THAT THE FWAL 10-YR. TREE CANOPY SHOWN HEREON IS NOT DIMINISHED, 

TRANSIT IONAL SCREENING CALCULATIONS AT PLANT LIST: 
S O U T H W E S T PROPERTY UNES: 

REFORESTATION PLANTING 
SPECIFICATIONS: 

PRIOR TO REFORESTATION, 
mtlTH THE FAIRFAX COUNTY URBAN FOREST 
MANAGER. 
TREES AND SHRUBS SHAU. BE PLANTFD IN 
ACCORDANCE HHITH THE FAIRFAX CO. URBAN 
FOREST MANAGEMEMT (DIVISION) POUCT ON 
LANDSCAPE IMPLEMEMTATION (DATED NOVtMBER 17. 
2010). 
THE PLANTING OF TREES AND SHRJBS WITHIN THE 
REFORESTATION AREA SHAU. BE DONE IN A 
MANNER THAT CAUSES THE LEAST AMOUNT Of 
DISTURBANCE TO THE VCGETATKJN TO BE 
PRESER>«D. NO MORE LAND SHALL BE DISTURBED 
THAN IS NECESSARY TO PROVIDE FOR ALL 
PLANTING ACTIVITIES. THE PLANTING SHOULD BE 
DONE BY HAND OR MECHANICAL AUGER 
ALL PLANTS SHALL BE RANDOMLY PLACED TO 
ACHEVE A RELATIVELY EVEN SPACING THROUGHOUT 
THE REFORESTATION AREA THAT IS OUTSIDE OF THE 
TREE CANOPY AREA OF THE PROPOSED EVERGREEN 
AND DEOOUOUS TREES (WHERE SHOWN ON THE 
PLAN). 
INVASIVE PLANTS (INCLUDING VINES) WITHIN THE 
REFORESTATION AREA SHALL BE REMOVED BY HAND 
OR ERADICATED USING A NON-TOXK HERBICIDE 
BEFORE ANY PLANTING ACTIVITIES ARE STARTED. 
THE REFORESTATION AREA SHOULD BE MONITORED 
TO CONTROL THE RE-ESTABLISHMENT OF WVASVE 
PLANTS UNTIL THE TREES AND SHRUBS HAVt HAD 
A CHANCE TO ESTABLISH THEMSELVES. 
THE REFORESTATION AREA SHALL BE POSTED WITH 
PERMANENT SIGNS IDENTIFING THIS AREA AS A 
REFORESTATION AREA AND THAT NO DISTURBANCE 
IS AU.OWED. SIGNS MUST BE A MINIMUM OF EIGHT 
(8) INCHES BY TEN (10) INCHES MOUNTED ON 
POSTS AT A HOGHT OF FOUR (4) FEET TO SX (6) 
FEET AND PLACED AT APPROXIMATELY 150 FEET 
INTERVALS ALONG THE PERIMETER OF THE 
REFORESTED AREA. 
A MMMUM OF TWO (2) INCHES OF ORGANIC MULCH 
SHALL BE PLACED AROUND THE PLANTED TREES 
AND SHRUBS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PLANTING 
DETAILS SHOWN ON THIS SHEET. MULCH SHALL 
CONSIST OF WOOO CHIPS, BARK CHIPS OR 
SHREDDED BARK. THAT HAS BEEN AGED FOR A 

OF FOUR (4) MONTHS. 

TREE PRESBWATK5N TARGET CALCULATIONS AND STATEMBJT Imis HJ) 
A1 Pre<)e%9iopm«n( Aroa of E xisting Tree Canopy 23,974 
A2 Pefcentaqe of Grass Site Area Covered by Exisbnq Tree Canopy (Air01) 6.8% 

Percent ape o# tO-yeaf Tree Canopy Required tor the Site (School) 10% 
A4 Percentage of the lO-Year Tree Canopy Raquiren>ent Thai ShouW be Met Through Tree Presentation 6,B% 

Proposed Percentage of Canopy Requirement That Will be Met Through Tree Pteservetion (C10/B7) 6 8% 
Has the Tree Pfesen«t)on Target Minimur Seen Mef Yes 

- thai stales one or more of the justtltcations listed in §12-0S07.3 atong with a nerrafMs that provides a 

where delation reqiiest is located. The narraftve shall be prepared m accordance with §12-0507.4 

e TREE CANOPY REQUfREMê T 
B1 
B2 Subtract Areas Dedicated to Parks, and Road Frontage 
83 Subtract Area d Exemption 
B4 Adjusted Gross Site Area 61- fB2^B3) 
B5 identify Site's 2bnir>q aneVor Use 
B6 Percentage of 10-Year Tree Canopy Required 
87 Area of 10 Year Tree Canopy Required (B4k66} 
86 Modification of 10-Year Tree Canopy Requirements Requested 
89 

C TTREE CANOPY PR£SBRVATK3N 
C1 2.397 
C2 Total Canopy Area Meeting Sta^d r̂ls of 12-0200 1.942 
03 C2* 1.25 2.42E 

03 1 Tntai Canopy Area Meeting Starxlards of $12*0200 But Does Not Ouairfy 4nr Bonus MuRipiier c 
03 2 C3 1 X 100 
04 Total Canopy Area Provided by Unique or Vaiuabie Forest or Woodland Community 
Cf-. C4x 1 5 

Total Canopy Area Provided by "Herilaoe.* Memorial." Specimnr.," or "Street Tree* 

C9 
010 2,42? 

0 TREE PLANTING 

02 Area of Canopy Planted for Aif Oualfty Benefits 
D3 •2x15 

Dfi D4 * 15 
D6 Area of Canopy Planted for Water Qualty Benefits 
D7 D6 X 1 2fi 2.715 
D8 Area of Car>opy Planted for Witdrie BenefHs 18.925 
D9 2a.3ef 

Area of Canopy Pmvided by Native Spectes 

Area of Canopy Prowcied by improved Cuitivers and Varieties 

Dl̂  < 
D15 Area of Canopv Provided Thmuqh f̂ atrve Shrubs ck Wood Seed Mix 

DlfS 1 015 X 1 0 
016 Perrentage of Represented by 016 (015/014) Must riot exceed 33% of 014, 

D16 1 Area of Canopy Planted With No Muftipher 
D17 

(Totals of 03. 05, 07, M, Oil. 013, 014 ̂ ^ 5 1 and 01^1) 

D19 Tree Bank or Tree Fund 
D20 Canopy Area Requested to be Prowbed ThrrKjgli OHsrte 

D21 
Planting Fund 

E. TOTAL OF 10-YEAR TREE CANOPY PROVIDED 

E4 TotaJ of 10-Year Tree Canopy Prcvrlftd (Totals of El, E2 ar>d E3)| 37 334 

2 \ E V E R G R E E N PLANTING GUIDELINE TYPICAL SHRUB PLANTING NOT TO 

T R E E P R O T E C T I O N F E N C E D E T A I L 
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A GLOSSARY OF TERMS FREQUENTLY 
USED IN STAFF REPORTS WILL BE 

FOUND AT THE BACK OF THIS REPORT 

REASON FOR ADDENDUM 

On November 7, 2012, the applicant subnnitted revised proffered conditions and 
a revised GDP. Specifically, the revision is the addition of Sheet 13, in which the 
applicant proposes to construct an alternative trail design to the major paved trail 
shown on the Countywide Trails Plan. Staff has not had adequate time to review 
Sheet 13 in order to provide staff comments on this proposal. Staff's review of 
the application and conclusions provided in the staff report dated November 1, 
2012 remain valid and unchanged, unless noted in this report. 

DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLICATION 

The applicant, Fairfax County School Board, requests a proffer condition 
amendment (PCA) to increase the maximum permitted gross floor area for 
expansion and renovation of Garfield Elementary School. Garfield Elementary 
currently is developed with 58,881 square feet at a 0.17 FAR. The applicant 
proposes an additional 19,492 square feet of gross floor area for a total gross 
floor area of 78,373 square feet at a 0.22 FAR. The proposed expansion 
exceeds the previously approved proffered condition that permits future 
expansions up to 10,000 square feet of gross floor area for a total maximum 
gross floor area of 73,776 square feet at a 0.21 FAR. The proposed expansion 
reflects an increase of 4,597 square feet more than the proffered maximum gross 
floor area of 73,776 square feet. Figure 1 provides an aerial view of the school. 

Figure 1: Aerial View of Garfield Elementary School 
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The proposed building expansion includes additional classroom space, multi-
media center, expansion of the administrative office, relocation of the main 
entrance, and additional storage and mechanical equipment. Additional site 
improvements are proposed that include expansion of the existing school bus 
drop-off and pick-up area, concrete medians to better define the Kiss and Ride 
area, expansion of the existing play area, and the addition of an asphalt play 
area. In addition, because of the location of the existing mechanical equipment, 
at the northeast quadrant of the site, the applicant is proposing the addition of a 
cooling tower with a concrete pad and a 20 foot tall brick enclosure wall with 
landscaped screening. 

Approximately 61% or 4.9 acres will remain as open space. 

Waivers and Modifications 

The applicant requests the following waivers and modifications; 

• Modification of the transitional screening and barrier requirements along 
the southwestern property line In favor of the proposed reforestation areas 
and supplemental tree plantings shown on the GDP pursuant to Par. 14 of 
Sect. 13-305 of the Zoning Ordinance. 

• Modification of the transitional screening and barrier requirements along 
the western property line adjacent to the existing public benefit association 
use (ECHO, Inc.) in favor of the proposed reforestation area and six foot 
chain link fence shown on the GDP pursuant to Par. 14 of Sect. 13-305 of 
the Zoning Ordinance. 

• Waiver of the Fairfax County Countywide Trails requirement along Old 
Keene Mill Road in favor of the existing five foot sidewalk and a proposed 
perpetual trail easement along Old Keene Mill Road to accommodate a 
future planned eight foot wide trail in lieu of construction of a major paved 
trail and on-road bike lane. 

• Modification of the minimum front yard requirement of 30 feet along the 
Spring Road frontage to permit a cooling tower and concrete pad with a 20 
foot brick enclosure wall at the northeast corner of the property to be 
located 23 feet from the property line pursuant to Par. 3G of Sect. 10-104 
of the Zoning Ordinance. 

The revised GDP Is provided at the front of the addendum and the applicant's 
revised draft proffered conditions for PCA 89-L-008 Is provided as Appendix 1. 

DESCRIPTION OF THE GENERAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN (GDP) 

The GDP entitled, "Garfield Elementary School," was submitted by BC 
Consultants, consisting of 13 sheets dated June 29, 2012 as revised through 
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November 7, 2012. The addition of Sheet 13 is discussed below. 
Since the publication of the staff report, the applicant performed additional survey 
work to confirm the location of the existing utilities, sidewalk and brick paver area 
along the Old Keene Mill Road frontage. Based on this information, the applicant 
determined that the existing sidewalk and brick paver area are in disrepair could 
be replaced. 

The applicant is now proposing to replace the existing five foot sidewalk and two 
foot brick pavers with construction of an eight foot concrete sidewalk along the 
school's Old Keene Mill Road frontage. Due to an existing light pole at the 
western portion of the site, the applicant is unable to provide the eight foot 
sidewalk width at this location and proposes to reduce the trail width to 6.9 feet at 
this location, as shown in Figure 2. With this proposed alternative trail design, it 
does not provide the standard 10-foot wide utility strip that is typically required by 
VDOT and the applicant requests a waiver of this requirement. It is noted that 
the existing utilities are already in place. This alternative design is intended to 
provide equal or better access than the major paved trail shown on the 
Countywide Trails Plan pursuant to Chapter 8, Sect. 0201.4 of the Public 
Facilities Manual (PFM). This section provides that "in lieu of the required 
construction of trails shown on the Countywide Trails Plan, an alternative trail or 
access facility (such as a road) may be approved by the Director. . . the design 
and location of alternative facilities should provide equal or better access than 
the planned trail." 
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Figure 2: Proposed 6.9 trail width area and existing light pole 

ANALYSIS 

As noted earlier, staff has not had an opportunity to review this proposal but 
provided in the staff report that the Fairfax County Countywide Trails Plan depicts 
a major paved trail, which is defined as asphalt or concrete, eight feet or more in 
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width, along the school's Old Keene Mill Road frontage. A concrete sidewalk five 
feet In width currently exists along the Old Keene Mill Road frontage of the site. 

The application is located In the Sprlngvale Community Planning Sector, which 
provides that trails planned for this sector are shown on the Countywide Trails 
Plan Map, which is part of the Transportation element of the Policy Plan of the 
Comprehensive Plan. An enlargement of this section of the Countywide Trails 
Plan Is also Included as Figure 3. The Sprlngvale Community Planning Sector 
further states that "specific construction requirements are detailed In the Public 
Facilities Manual (PFM)." 

Springfield 
CRD 

Y . 
On-Road 
Bike Lane 

Major Paved Trail 
8 FT width or 

greater 
CL— — 

f L n 

Garfield 
Elementary 

Minor Paved Trail 
4-7 FT 

Figure 3: Enlargement from the Countywide Trails Plan 

Chapters 8-0201.2 and 8-0201.3 of the PFM provides that "the Countywide Trails 
Plan is implemented primarily through the rezoning, subdivision plan and site plan 
review process" and "trails shown on the Countywide Trails Plan shall be 
constructed by the developer where these trails abut or cross property to be 
developed or improved. Construction of these Countywide Trails shall occur in 
conjunction with the development as required by the standards and criteria set 
forth In 8-202 etseq. and as required by the following documents: Fairfax County 
Zoning Ordinance, Code of the County of Fairfax, Fairfax County Stream Valley 
Policy, and Fairfax County Comprehensive Plan." 

Chapter 8-0201.4 of the PFM provides that "in lieu of the required construction of 
trails shown on the Countywide Trails Plan, an alternative trail or access facility 
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(such as a road) may be approved by the Director. . . the design and location of 
alternative facilities should provide equal or better access than the planned trail." 

At the time of the staff report, the applicant had not proposed any alternatives to 
the major paved trail that provides equal or better access. Nor had the applicant 
proposed a monetary contribution to offset the cost of constructing the major 
paved trail by others. Therefore, in accordance with the Comprehensive Plan 
and the PFM, staff strongly recommended that the applicant provide and 
construct the major paved trail, as shown on the Countywide Trails Plan, along 
the school's Old Keene Mill Road frontage. 

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATION 

Staff Conclusion 

The applicant proposes an alternative trail design to the eight foot major paved 
trail shown on the Countywide Trails Plan. 

Staff has been unable to provide comment on this proposal due to the timing of 
this resubmission while also providing the Planning Commission adequate time to 
review the proposal in advance of the public hearing. 

As stated in the staff report, staff strongly recommended construction of a major 
paved trail along the applicant's Old Keene Mill Road frontage and found that the 
proposed application is in harmony with the Comprehensive Plan and is in conformance 
with Zoning Ordinance provisions. 

Staff Recommendation 

Staff recommends approval of PCA 89-L-008, subject to the execution of the 
proffered conditions consistent with those contained in Appendix 1. 

Staff recommends approval of a modification of the transitional screening and 
barrier requirements along all applicable property lines in favor of the proposed 
landscaping and fencing shown on the GDP. 

Staff recommends approval of a waiver of the Fairfax County Countywide Trails 
Plan requirement for construction of an on-road bike lane along Old Keene Mill Road in 
favor of provision of a perpetual easement as proffered. 

Staff recommends approval of a modification of the minimum front yard 
requirement of 30 feet along the Spring Road frontage to permit a cooling tower and 
concrete pad with a 20 foot brick enclosure wall at the northeast corner of the property 
to be located 23 feet from the property line pursuant to Par. 3G of Sect. 10-104 of the 
Zoning Ordinance. 
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It should be noted that it is not the intent of staff to recommend that the Board, in 
adopting any conditions proffered by the owner, relieve the applicant/owner from 
compliance with the provisions of any applicable ordinances, regulations, or adopted 
standards. 

The approval of this proffered condition amendment does not interfere with, 
abrogate or annul any easement, covenants, or other agreements between parties, as 
they may apply to the property subject to this application. 

It should be further noted that the content of this report reflects the analysis and 
recommendations of staff; it does not reflect the position of the Board of Supervisors. 

APPENDIX 

1. Draft Proffered Conditions 



APPENDIX 1 

FAIRFAX COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD 
(GARFIELD ELEMENTARY SCHOOL) 

PCA 89-L-008 
PROFFER STATEMENT 

SEPTEMBER 24, 2012 
OCTOBER 9,2012 

OCTOBER 19, 2012 
OCTOBER 25,2012 

NOVEMBER 7,2012 

Pursuant to Section 15.2-2303(A) of the Code of Virginia, as amended, and subject to the 
Fairfax County Board of Supervisors' (the "Board") approval of this application PCA 89-
L-008, the Fairfax County School Board (the "Applicant") for itself and its successors 
and assigns, hereby proffers that development of the property identified as Fairfax 
County Tax Map Parcel 90-I-((l))-52 (the "Property"), containing approximately 8.13 
acres, shall be in accordance with the following proffered conditions (the "Proffers"), 
which, if approved, shall replace and supersede all previous proffers approved for the 
Property. In the event this application is denied, these Proffers shall immediately be null 
and void and the previous proffers shall remain in full force and effect. 

1. Permitted Uses. Use of the Property shall be limited to public uses up to a 
maximum floor area ratio of 0.30. 

2. Substantial Conformity. The proposed additions to the existing school building 
shall be developed in substantial conformance with the Generalized Development 
Plan ("GDP") dated June 29, 2012, and revised through November 7, 2012, 
prepared by BC Consultants, consisting of thirteen (13) sheets. Pursuant to 
Paragraph 5 of Section 18-204 of the Zoning Ordinance, minor modifications 
from the approved GDP may be permitted as determined by the Zoning 
Administrator. The Applicant reserves the right to provide future additions to the 
building, temporary classroom trailers and/or modifications to the existing 
recreational facilities without the need for a Proffered Condition Amendment. 

3. Old Keene Mill Road. 

A. Trail. Subject to VDOT approval, the Applicant shall, within one year of 
the completion of the renovation of the building, construct a trail that is 
eight (8) foot wide, except in those areas where the trail may be less than 
eight (8) feet wide to accommodate existing utilities, as shown on Sheet 
13 of the GDP. If determined necessary by DP WES and/or VDOT, then 
upon request, the Applicant shall convey to the Board a perpetual trail 
easement along the Old Keene Mill Road frontage of the Property 
consisting of up to twenty (20) feet (inclusive of the existing ten (10) foot 
perpetual street easement) from the existing right of way for Old Keene 
Mill Road, as shown on the GDP, for the purpose of accommodating the 
eight (8) foot wide trail. 



B. On-Road Bicycle Lane. At such time as an on-road bicycle lane is to be 
constructed by others to the west of the Property and upon the written 
request by Fairfax County, the Applicant shall convey to the Board a 
perpetual easement along a portion of Old Keene Mill Road up to 170 feet 
along the Property's frontage, consisting of up to an additional five (5) feet 
from the trail easement referenced in Proffer 3A above, for the purpose of 
accommodating an on-road bicycle lane to be constructed by others. 

4. Spring Road. 

A. Public Street Easement. Prior to issuance of the Non-RUP for the 
proposed addition, the Applicant shall convey to the Board a perpetual 
public street easement along the Spring Road frontage of the Property, 
consisting of twenty-eight (28) feet from the existing centerline of Spring 
Road, as shown on the GDP, for the purpose of future public street and 
related improvements to be constructed by others. 

B. Sidewalk. The existing four (4) foot-wide sidewalk located along the 
Property frontage of Spring Road shall be widened to five (5) feet within 
one year of the completion of the renovation of the building. 

C. Bicycle Signage. Shared usage signage to consist of a shared bicycle lane 
marking (sharrow) and a bicycle route sign shall be provided along the 
southbound portion of Spring Road along the frontage of the Property. 

5. Cooling Tower. The proposed cooling tower located at the northeastern corner 
of the school building shall be screened to mitigate the visibility of such 
equipment from the public streets with a brick wall that is compatible with the 
facade of the building and landscaping as shown on Sheet 12 of the GDP. 

6. Native. Non-Inyasive Plant Materials. Only native, non-invasive plant 
materials shall be used within the open space areas, subject to approval by the 
Urban Forest Management Division. 

7. Green Building Principles. The Applicant shall work with its architect to 
incorporate, in Applicant's sole discretion, environmentally sustainable attributes 
into its building program which may include, but are not necessarily limited to, 
such elements as high efficiency mechanical systems and lighting, high reflective 
roof (cool roof), water efficient fixtures, low emissivity glazing (windows), 
sunshades, and recycling programs. 

[SIGNATURE ON FOLLOWING PAGE] 
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FAIRFAX COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD 
Applicant and Title Owner of 
Tax Map Parcel 90-l-((l))-52 

B y : _ 
Name:_ 
Title: " 


